consideration of the Sale Shares B and the Sale Loan, which is HK$26,563,000, satisfied by way
of the allotment and issue of 17,737,838 Consideration Shares to Norenex’s nominees (namely,
11,825,225 Consideration Shares to Global Fortune Global and 5,912,613 Consideration Shares to
Mr. Li) at the Issue Price and credited as fully paid together with the cash consideration in the total
sum of HK$15,000,000. The Sale Loan, which is in the sum of HK$5,000,000 was settled by the
Company issuing the Promissory Note. Moreover, following the completion of the Acquisition, the
Target Company became an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and the financial
results of the Target Company will be consolidated with those of the Group.

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) prior to the allotment and issue
of the Consideration Shares; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares:

Shareholders
Prior to the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares

Immediately upon
the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

%
(approximately)

Number of
Shares

%
(approximately)

Global Fortune Global and parties in
concert with it (excluding the Glorytwin) 223,778,000 50.86 235,603,225 49.03

Glorytwin and parties in concert with it 94,200,000 21.41 94,200,000 19.60
Public Shareholders 122,022,000 27.73 150,737,316 31.37

— Mr. Li — — 5,912,613 1.23
— Cornerstone (Note) — — 22,802,703 4.75
— Other public Shareholders 122,022,000 27.73 122,022,000 25.39

Total 440,000,000 100.00 480,540,541 100.00

Note:	As at the date hereof, Cornerstone is wholly owned by Mr. Lau. To the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable enquiries, Cornerstone and Mr. Lau
are independent third parties, which are not connected person(s) of the Company and are independent
of and not connected with the Company and the Directors, chief executives, controlling shareholders
and substantial shareholders of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or their respective associates.
Furthermore, Cornerstone is not accustomed to take instructions from a person referred under note 3(b)